1
dc2122af
DEMO MANUAL DC2122A
Description
LTC3859ALEUHF
Triple Output Synchronous Step-Up/
Dual Step-Down Supply
Demonstration circuit 2122A is a triple output synchronous

Full Load from VOUT1 and VOUT2)
5
dc2122af
DEMO MANUAL DC2122A
parts list
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 2 CIN1, COUT10 CAP, 220µF 20% 50V ELEC SANYO 50CE220LX
2 7 COUT6, CIN6, COUT7, CIN7, COUT8, C50, C51 CAP, 1210 10µF 10% 50V X7S TDK C3225X7S1H106K250AB
3 1 COUT1 CAP, 1206 22µF 20% 10V X7R AVX 1206ZD226KAT2A
4 1 COUT2 CAP, 7343 220µF 20% 6.3V POSCAP SANYO 6TPB220ML
5 1 COUT4 CAP, 1206 4.7µF 20% 16V X7R TDK C3216X7R1C475M
6 1 COUT5 CAP, 7343 68µF 20% 10V POSCAP SANYO 10TPC68M
7 7 C2, C4, C17, C20, C21, C47, C52 CAP, 0603 0.1µF 10% 25V X7R TDK C1608X7R1E104K
8 2 C11, C61 CAP, 0805 4.7µF 10% 6.3V X5R AVX 08056D475KAT2A
9 4 C14, C15, C56, C62 CAP, 0603 1nF 10% 50V X7R AVX 06035C102KAT2A
10 1 C41 CAP, 0603 1500pF 10% 50V X7R AVX 06035C152KAT2A
11 1 C42 CAP, 0603 100pF 5% 50V NPO AVX 06035A101JAT2A
12 1 C43 CAP, 0603 68pF 10% 50V NPO AVX 06035A680KAT2A
13 1 C44 CAP, 0603 2.2nF 10% 50V X7R AVX 06035C223KAT2A
14 1 C53 CAP, 0603 820pF 5% 50V X7R AVX 06035A821JAT2A
15 1 C54 CAP, 0603 10nF 10% 50V X7R TDK C1608X7R1H103K
16 8 C64, C65, C66, C67, C68, C69, C70, C71 CAP, 0805 1µF 10% 50V X7R MURATA GRM21BR71H105KA12L
17 2 D1, D2 DIODE, SCHOTTKY SOD323 CENTRAL SEMI CMDSH-4E
18 1 D6 DIODE, SCHOTTKY 40V 0.12A SOT323-3 INFINEON BAS140W
19 1 L1 IND, 4.9µH WURTH 744314490
20 1 L2 IND, 6.5µH WURTH 744314650
21 1 L3 IND, 1.2µH WURTH 744325120
22 4 Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 XSTR, N-CHANNEL MOSFET 40V 40A INFINEON BSZ097N04LS
23 2 Q8, Q10 XSTR, N-CHANNEL MOSFET 40V 100A INFINEON BSC027N04LS
24 2 RSNS1, RSNS2 RES, 2010 0.004Ω 1% 1/2W VISHAY WSL20104L000FEA
25 1 RS1 RES, 1206 0.006Ω 5% 1/4W VISHAY WSL12066L000FEA
26 1 RS2 RES, 1206 0.008Ω 5% 1/4W VISHAY WSL12068L000FEA
27 3 R9, R25, R86 RES, 0603 2.2Ω 5% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW06032R20JNEA
28 1 R10 RES, 2512 0Ω JUMPER VISHAY CRCW25120000Z0ZG
29 1 R27 RES, 0603 357kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603357KFKEA
30 14 R29, R30, R34, R36, R39, R40, R70, R72, R73,
R80, R83, R84, R87, R93
RES, 0603 0Ω JUMPER VISHAY CRCW06030000Z0EA
31 2 R31, R35 RES, 0603 15kΩ 5% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW060315K0JNEA
32 3 R32, R33, R79 RES, 0603 68.1kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW060368K1FKEA
33 1 R43 RES, 0603 649kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603649KFKEA
34 3 R46, R48, R92 RES, 0603 100kΩ 5% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603100KJNEB
35 1 R75 RES, 0603 3.6kΩ 1% 1/10W NIC NR06J362TRF
36 1 R78 RES, 0603 499kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603499KFKEA
37 1 R81 RES, 0603 100Ω 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603100RFKEA
38 1 U1 IC, SYNCHRONOUS BOOST CONVERTER
AND DUAL BUCK CONVERTER
LINEAR TECH. LTC3859ALEUHF
6